MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Chapter 179.

An Act to authorize the Presumpscot River Steamboat Company, to navigated a ertain part of Presumpscot River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Presumpscot River Steamboat Company, a corporation duly established by law, having its principal place of business at Portland in the county of Cumberland, in this state, is hereby granted the sole and exclusive right to navigate the waters of the Presumpscot river between Saccarappa Falls and the lower falls or stone dam with boats or vessels propelled by electricity or steam, used for the carriage of passengers or freight for hire, for the term of six years from the passage of this act, provided, that the aforesaid corporation, its successors or assigns furnish reasonable accommodation, for the transportation of passengers or freight upon said river, between the points aforesaid, during the summer season.

Co. granted exclusive right to navigate Presumpscot

-may use steam or electricity.

Sect. 2. Whoever violates the provisions of this act shall forfeit not less than thirty dollars nor more than one violation of act. hundred dollars for each and every day or part of a day that such violation continues, to be recovered by and for the use of the aforesaid corporation, its successors or assigns, in an action of debt.

-penalty for

All the rights of the aforesaid corporation, its successors or assigns under the provisions of this act, shall cease and terminate whenever the said corporation, its successors or assigns, shall fail to perform its duties under this act for the space of thirty days from the receipt of a reasonable notice so to do.

Right shall cease when Co. fails to

Approved March 14, 1895.